

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022

July 30, 2008

## **Transmittal Letter No. 08-04**

# VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

# RE: <u>Teleconnect Long Distance Services and Systems, Company: Tariff No. 1</u> Increase Toll Free 800 Monthly Plan Fee for SMARTminutes for Business, SMARTminutes Toll Free and SMARTminutes Buy Down Plans

Dear Ms. Salak:

Teleconnect Long Distance Services and Systems, Co. d/b/a Telecom\*USA or Teleconnect ("Teleconnect") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FPSC Tariff No. 1.

<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Revision</u>	
1.1	105	
1.2.1	49	
36.10	13	
36.11	91	

Teleconnect proposes to increase Toll Free 800 Monthly Plan Fee for SMARTminutes for Business, SMARTminutes Toll Free and SMARTminutes Buy Down Plans, and respectfully requests an effective date of August 1, 2008. Letter to Ms. Beth Salak July 30, 2008 Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted, Sandy Changler Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

	CHECK SHE	ET
	SHEET_	REVISION
	. 1	4
	1.1	105 *
	1.2	72
	1.2.1	49 *
	1.3	5
1.4	1.4	4
	1.5	3
	2 3	7
	3	4
	4	4
	5	3
	6	• 3
	7	3
8		7
	8.1	Original
	9	3
	9.1	4
	9.2	4
	10	3
	11	3
	12	3
	13	3
	13.1	3
	13.2	4
	13.3	3
	14	5
	15	6

#### SPECIALIZED COMMON CARRIER SERVICE

Indicates new or revised sheet with this filing.

CHECK SHEET				
	SHEET 25		<u>REVISION</u> 4	
	26		5	
	20		0	
	26.1		2 5	
· · · ·	27		5	
	28		7	
	29		12	
	30		17	
	31		9	
	32		8	
	33		14	
	34		9	
	35		10	
	36		9	
	36.1		7	
	36.2		8	
	36.3		12	
	36.4		6	
	36.5		7	
	36.6		9	
	36.7		4	
	36.8		5	
	36.9		6	
	36.10		13 *	
	36.11		9 *	
	36.12		15	
	36.13		2	
	36.14		Original	
	36.15		1	
	36.16		Original	
	36.17		Original	
	36.18		Original	
	36.19		Original	
	36.20		Original	
	37		12	
	38		10	
	39		15	
	40		4	
	40		4	
	41		4	
	42		4	
	43		4	
	44		3	

SPECIALIZED COMMON CARRIER SERVICE

\* Indicates new or revised sheet with this filing.

#### SPECIALIZED COMMON CARRIER SERVICE

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

4.22 Directory Assistance

\$1.99 per call

#### 4.23 SMARTminutes for business 1/

Monthly Fee \$5.00

Per-Minute Usage Rates:

\$0.24 during all time of day rate periods for outbound calls other than those billed to a calling card.

\$0.24 during all time of day rate periods for outbound calls billed to a calling card. (A surcharge of \$1.20 per call will apply.)

\$0.24 during all time of day rate periods for inbound calls.

Customers subscribing to inbound service will be charged \$5.00 per month per 800 number.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

<u>1</u>/

Beginning April 1, 1997, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

By: Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy. 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

#### SPECIALIZED COMMON CARRIER SERVICE

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

#### 4.24 SMARTminutes Toll Free 1/

Monthly Fee: \$12.00

Per Minute Usage Rates: \$0.19 for all time of day rate periods.

Calling Card Rate: \$0.23 per minute. A surcharge of \$1.20 per call will apply to all calls billed to a calling card.

All SMARTminutes Toll Free calls are subject to a 60-second initial increment with additional 60-second increments.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

#### 4.25 SMARTminutes Buy Down Plan 1/

Monthly Fee: \$7.50

Per Minute Usage Rates: \$0.19 for all time of day rate periods.

Calling Card Rate: \$0.23 per minute. A surcharge of \$1.20 per call will apply to all calls billed to a calling card.

All SMARTminutes Toll Free calls are subject to a 60-second initial increment with additional 60-second increments.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

1/

Beginning April 1, 1997, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

By: Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy. 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022